
In the Supreme Court of the United States

SENATE PRESIDENT MATT HUFFMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MERYL NEIMAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SENATE PRESIDENT MATT HUFFMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Ohio

**BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO
IN OPPOSITION**

Dale E. Ho
Julie A. Ebenstein
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
Megan C. Keenan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
James M. Smith
Sarah Suwanda
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC
(202) 662-6000
rlong@cov.com

Counsel for League of Women Voters of Ohio

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Freda J. Levenson
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103

David Carey
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF OHIO
FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Avenue,
Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206

Robert D. Fram
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street,
Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94104

Yale Fu
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
3000 El Camino Real
5 Palo Alto Square, 10th Fl.
Palo Alto, CA 94306

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 4

 A. The Ohio Legislature Enacts, and the
 Voters Approve, Article XIX of the Ohio
 Constitution..... 4

 B. The State Supreme Court Applies the
 Constitutional Standard and Invalidates
 Two Congressional District Plans. 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 10

I. Petitioners Waived the Elections Clause
 Argument. 10

II. The Supreme Court of Ohio Did Not
 Displace the Legislature When It Invalidated
 an Unconstitutional Plan, Pursuant to a
 Process and Substantive Standard Supplied
 by the Legislature Itself. 12

 A. This Case is Materially Distinct from
 Moore. 12

 B. This Case Presents No Elections Clause
 Issue..... 15

1.	The Text of the Elections Clause Does Not Preclude State-Court Review of State Constitutions Where the Legislature Specifically Authorizes Review of Gerrymandering Claims and Provides the Substantive Standard for That Review.....	15
2.	This Court’s Precedents Squarely Affirm the Role of State-Court Review of State Redistricting Enactments.....	16
3.	Founding-Era Federalism and Separation-of-Powers Principles Affirm the Propriety of State-Court Review.	19
III.	There Is No Basis for This Court to Supplant the Supreme Court of Ohio’s Reasonable Interpretation of Ohio Law.	21
A.	The Elections Clause Does Not Prohibit the Supreme Court of Ohio from Interpreting and Applying the Ohio Constitution.....	21
B.	The Supreme Court of Ohio Invalidated the March 2 Plan Based on a Reasonable Interpretation of Article XIX.	25
C.	The Supreme Court of Ohio Did Not Impose a Proportional Representation Standard.	26

IV.	The Supreme Court of Ohio Did Not Engage in <i>De Facto</i> Map-Drawing.....	28
	A. The Supreme Court of Ohio Did Not Mandate That Democratic Candidates Must Likely Win at Least Six of Ohio’s Fifteen Apportioned House Seats.....	28
	B. The Supreme Court of Ohio Did Not Mandate That Democratic Candidates Must Be Expected to Receive More Than 52% of the Vote in Democratic-Leaning Districts.	30
V.	There Is No Split of Authority as to Whether State Courts Can Invalidate Unconstitutional Plans Pursuant to an Express Delegation of That Power by the Legislature.....	31
VI.	The Petition Should Not Be Held Pending a Decision in <i>Moore</i>	34
	A. The Outcome in <i>Moore</i> Will Not Affect the Outcome in This Case.....	34
	B. A Hold Would Endorse and Incentivize Petitioners’ Continued Defiance of the Supreme Court of Ohio’s Order.....	35
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (2022)	2, 7, 8, 25, 26, 27
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	20
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	18, 20, 32
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	20
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948)	32
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam)	22, 23
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	23
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	17
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	24

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944).....	33
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	36
<i>Hannis Distilling Co. v. City of Baltimore</i> , 216 U.S. 285 (1910).....	23
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022).....	13
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	22, 24
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 228 (1929).....	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	26
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	22, 24, 32
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	25

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	18
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	10
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921).....	32
<i>In re Opinion to the Governor</i> , 103 A. 513 (R.I. 1918)	32, 33
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	32
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	17
<i>Smith v. Jennings</i> , 206 U.S. 276 (1907).....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 49 Miss. 640 (1873)	33
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	15
Ohio Const. art. XIX	
§ 1(A).....	4, 5
§ 1(B).....	5
§ 1(C)(1)	5
§ 1(C)(2)	5
§ 1(C)(3)	5
§ 1(C)(3)(a).....	6
§ 1(C)(3)(b).....	6
§ 3(A).....	6
§ 3(B).....	36
§ 3(B)(1)	6
§ 3(B)(2)	6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1253	36
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	7
Speaker Bob Cupp, <i>Mem. to House</i> <i>Republican Members</i> (Aug. 17, 2022), http://bitly.ws/xrud	9, 35
<i>The Federalist No. 43</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	20

<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (A. Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	19
Government Reform and Oversight Comm., <i>S.J.R. 5 Votes</i> (Feb. 6, 2018), http://bitly.ws/jM53 (accessed Dec. 18, 2022)	4
Ohio Legis., 145th Gen. Ass’y, <i>Senate Joint Resolution 5</i> , https://bit.ly/3WwGFr3 (accessed Dec. 18, 2022).....	4, 13
Ohio Redistricting Commission, https://bit.ly/3PJ9M8k (accessed Dec. 18, 2022)...	5
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>May 8, 2018 Primary Election Official Canvass, Issue 1</i> , https://bit.ly/3hz0DT0 (accessed Dec. 18, 2022)	4, 13
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>Statewide Issue, Issue 1</i> , https://bit.ly/3hFsUHt (accessed Dec. 18, 2022)	4, 13
William Michael Treanor, <i>Judicial Review Before Marbury</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 455 (2005).....	19
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969).....	16
